

No. 18-355

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PRISON LEGAL NEWS,
Petitioner,

v.

SECRETARY, FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF
R STREET INSTITUTE, AMERICANS FOR
PROSPERITY, THE CATO INSTITUTE, REASON
FOUNDATION, AND THE RUTHERFORD
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

NILA BALA
R STREET INSTITUTE
1212 New York Ave., NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 525-5717

VICTOR BERNSON
CASEY MATTOX
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY
1310 N. Courthouse Rd.
Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22201
(703) 224-3200

JOHN N. ESTES III
Counsel of Record
DONALD P. SALZMAN
THOMAS A. PARNHAM, JR.
TODD D. KELLY*
1440 New York Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 371-7000
john.estes@skadden.com
TREVOR BURRUS
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-0200

Counsel for Amici Curiae

**Admitted to practice in Virginia only;
supervised by a member of the D.C. Bar.*

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

MANUEL S. KLAUSNER
LAW OFFICES OF
MANUEL S. KLAUSNER
601 W. Fifth St., Ste. 800
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 617-0414

JOHN W. WHITEHEAD
DOUGLAS R. MCKUSICK
THE RUTHERFORD
INSTITUTE
P.O. Box 7482
Charlottesville, VA 22906
(434) 978-3888

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Self-Directed Legal Education Furthers Rehabilitation and Civic Involvement	5
II. The Scope of the First Amendment Is Not Defined By the Whims of the Government.....	12
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Beard v. Banks</i> , 548 U.S. 521 (2006).....	13, 14, 19
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011).....	5
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	15
<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nev.</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991).....	18
<i>Jacobellis v. State of Ohio</i> , 378 U.S. 184 (1964).....	17
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	14
<i>McKune v. Lile</i> , 536 U.S. 24 (2002).....	3, 6
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003).....	15
<i>Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minn. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983).....	16
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	15
<i>Near v. Minnesota</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931).....	16
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971).....	12, 16
<i>Overton v. Bazzetta</i> , 539 U.S. 126 (2003).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Pell v. Procunier</i> , 417 U.S. 817 (1974).....	3, 13, 15
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018).....	15
<i>Procunier v. Martinez</i> , 416 U.S. 396 (1974).....	19
<i>Schneider v. Smith</i> , 390 U.S. 17 (1968).....	12
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018).....	18
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....	15
<i>Thornburgh v. Abbott</i> , 490 U.S. 401 (1989).....	13, 18, 19
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	5, 12, 13
<i>West Virginia Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	14
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 2244	9
42 U.S.C. § 1997e	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page(s)
Bureau of Justice Statistics, U.S. Dep't of Justice, Bull. No. NCJ 250374, <i>Correctional Populations in the United States</i> , 2015 (2016).....	5
David M. Shapiro, <i>Lenient in Theory, Dumb in Fact: Prison, Speech, and Scrutiny</i> , 84 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 972 (2016).....	4, 15
Elena Kagan, <i>Private Speech, Public Purpose: The Role of Governmental Motive in First Amendment Doctrine</i> , 63 U. Chi. L. Rev. 413 (1996)	16
Emily Music, <i>Teaching Literacy in Order to Turn the Page on Recidivism</i> , 41 J.L. & Educ. 723 (2012).....	8
Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>The Hazelwooding of the First Amendment: The Deference to Authority</i> , 11 First Am. L. Rev. 291 (2013).....	12
Felicity Rose et. al., Crime and Justice Institute, <i>An Examination of Florida's Prison Population Trends</i> (2017), https://bit.ly/2RWWTZI	6
Fla. Dep't of Corrections, <i>Annual Report: Fiscal Year 2016-2017</i> (2017)	5, 10
Fla. Dep't of Corrections, <i>Florida Prison Recidivism Report: Releases from 2010 to 2016</i> (2018).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Geoffrey R. Stone, <i>Content Regulation and the First Amendment</i> , 25 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 189 (1983).....	16
Gordon Bazemore & Jeanne B. Stinchcomb, <i>Civic Engagement and Reintegration: Toward A Community-Focused Theory and Practice</i> , 36 Colum. Hum. Rts. L. Rev. 241 (2004).....	7
James Madison, 1 Annals of Cong. (1789)...	12
Jeffrey D. Morenoff & David J. Harding, <i>Incarceration, Prisoner Reentry, and Communities</i> , 40 Ann. Rev. of Soc. 411 (2014), https://bit.ly/2Ad3hFp	7
Jessica Feierman, “ <i>The Power of the Pen</i> ”: <i>Jailhouse Lawyers, Literacy, and Civic Engagement</i> , 41 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 369 (2006).....	4, 8, 9, 10
Jim Thomas, <i>Prisoner Litigation: The Paradox of the Jailhouse Lawyer</i> (1988)...	9
John Dannenberg, <i>Tenth Circuit Holds Prisoner Has Burden Under PLRA to Plead Administrative Exhaustion</i> , Prison Legal News, Aug. 15, 2004, https://bit.ly/2C9Gbkq	10
Jolene van der Kaap-Deeder et. al., <i>Choosing When Choices Are Limited: The Role of Perceived Afforded Choice and Autonomy in Prisoners’ Well-Being</i> , 41 Law & Hum. Behav. 567 (2017)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Justin Brooks, <i>Addressing Recidivism: Legal Education in Correctional Settings</i> , 44 Rutgers L. Rev. 699 (1992)	8
Lois M. Davis et al., <i>Evaluating the Effectiveness of Correctional Education: A Meta-Analysis of Programs That Provide Education to Incarcerated Adults</i> (2013) ...	8
Margo Schlanger, <i>Inmate Litigation</i> , 116 Harv. L. Rev. 1555 (2003).....	9
Martin H. Pritikin, <i>Is Prison Increasing Crime?</i> , 2008 Wis. L. Rev. 1049 (2008)	7
Michel Foucault, <i>Discipline and Punish: The Birth of the Prison</i> (Alan Sheridan trans.) (1975).....	3
Milton Friedman, <i>An Economist’s Protest</i> (1975).....	3
Nat’l Ctr. for Educ. Statistics, U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Pub. No. 2016-040, <i>Highlights from the U.S. PIAAC Survey of Incarcerated Adults: Their Skills, Work Experience, Education, and Training</i> (2016).....	7
Nat’l Research Council, <i>The Growth of Incarceration in the United States: Exploring Causes and Consequences</i> (2014).....	5, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Nathan James, Cong. Research Serv., RL34287, <i>Offender Reentry: Correctional Statistics, Reintegration into the Commu- nity, and Recidivism</i> (2015).....	6, 8
Nelson Mandela, <i>Conversations With Myself</i> (2010)	3
Peter Wagner & Bernadette Rabuy, <i>Following the Money of Mass Incarcera- tion</i> , Prison Policy Initiative (Jan. 25, 2017), https://bit.ly/2kxbnxV	6
Philip M. Genty, <i>Damage to Family Rela- tionships as a Collateral Consequence of Parental Incarceration</i> , 30 Fordham Urb. L.J. 1671 (2001)	6
<i>Recent US Supreme Court Rulings of Interest: Habeas Corpus</i> , Prison Legal News, Oct. 15, 1997, https://bit.ly/2NAyNkp	10
Summer J. Syndeman et al., <i>Procedural Justice in the Context of Civil Commit- ment: A Critique of Tyler’s Analysis</i> , 3 Psychol. Pub. Pol’y & L. 207 (1997)	9
Thomas C. O’Bryant, <i>The Great Unobtain- able Writ: Indigent Pro Se Litigation After the Anti-terrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996</i> , 41 Harv. L. C.R.-C.L L. Rev. 299 (2006)	9
Victoria Mckenzie, <i>The Silencing of Prison Legal News</i> , The Crime Report, June 12, 2018, https://bit.ly/2OMUi6f	11
